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Honorable Iva Nelson

City Clerk/Treasurer

City of Gadsden

Post Office Box 267

Gadsden, Alabama  35902



Emergency Management Agency – Competitive Bid Law – Purchasing – Contracts – Municipalities – Etowah County



The City of Gadsden is permitted to make purchases through the purchasing cooperative sponsored by the National Association of Counties (“NACo”) pursuant to section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code of Alabama.



Joint purchasing associations formed under section 41-16-50(b) of the Code of Alabama are allowed to buy goods through the purchasing cooperative sponsored by NACo.



The City of Gadsden is allowed to make purchases through the purchasing cooperative sponsored by NACo for the benefit of the Gadsden/Etowah County Emergency Management Agency (“EMA”).  



Section 11-102-1 of the Code supports the right of a municipality to make purchases through the purchasing cooperative contained in section 41-16-51(a) of the Code, but does not affect the right of an EMA to make such purchases. 



There is no authority for entities covered by the Competitive Bid Law to make purchases through a purchasing cooperative other than the one sponsored by NACo as listed in section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code of Alabama.



Dear Ms. Nelson:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Gadsden City Council.  





QUESTION 1



	Does section 41-16-51(a) of the Code of Alabama permit a municipality to make purchases through the U.S. Communities program as approved by the Chief Exam�iner?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Section 41-16-50(a) of the Code provides a list of contracts for which com�petitive bidding is generally required that includes expenditures for the purchase of materials, equipment, or supplies involving $7500 or more made by any of the following:

 

[S]tate trade school, state junior college, state college, or university under the supervision and control of the State Board of Education, the city and county boards of educa�tion, the district boards of education of independent school districts, the county commissions, the governing bodies of the municipalities of the state, and the gov�erning boards of instrumentalities of counties and municipalities . . . 



Ala. Code § 41-16-50(a) (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).



	Section 41-16-51(a) of the Code lists contracts for which competitive bid�ding is generally not required and provides as follows:



	(a) Competitive bids shall not be required for util�ity services, the rates for which are fixed by law, regula�tion, or ordinance, and the competitive bidding requirements of this article shall not apply to:



. . .



	(16) Subject to the limitations in this subdivision, purchases of goods made as a part of the purchasing cooperative sponsored by the National Association of Counties, or its successor organization.  This subdivision shall not apply to goods for which a service or service contract, whether subject to competitive bidding under this article or not, is necessary to utilize the goods.  Such purchases may only be made if all of the following occur:



	a. The goods being purchased are available as a result of a competitive bid process approved by the Ala�bama Department of Examiners of Public Accounts for each bid.



	b. The goods are either not at the time available to counties on the state purchasing program or are available at a price equal to or less than that on the state purchasing program.



	c. The purchase is made through a participating Alabama vendor holding an Alabama business license if such a vendor exists.  



Ala. Code § 41-16-51(a)(16) (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).  



	The above statute creates an exception to the competitive bid requirement for purchases of goods made as a part of the purchasing cooperative sponsored by the National Association of Counties or its successor organization.  Id.  The exception neither includes nor excludes any particular group but rather applies to all of the groups included under section 41-16-50(a) of the Code, including “the governing bodies of the municipalities of the state.”  Ala. Code § 41-16-50(a) (Supp. 2006).  Because the City of Gadsden is a municipal entity within the Com�petitive Bid Law under section 41-16-50(a) of the Code, the exceptions to the bid law under section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code apply to the City of Gadsden, allowing the city to make purchases through the designated purchasing cooperative sponsored by NACo.



	Your question asks whether municipalities are allowed to make purchases through a specific purchasing cooperative called U.S. Communities.  The answer is in the affirmative if U.S. Communities is a purchasing cooperative sponsored by NACo.  The determination of whether a specific purchasing cooperative is spon�sored by NACo is a factual determination not to be made by this Office.  Ala. Code § 36-15-1(1)(a) & (b) (2001); opinions to Casandra Horsley, Judge of Pro�bate, Winston County, dated April 19, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00189; and to Clarence F. Rhea, Attorney, City of Attalla, dated April 19, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00190.  





CONCLUSION



	The City of Gadsden is permitted to make purchases through the purchasing cooperative sponsored by the National Association of Counties pursuant to section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code of Alabama.





QUESTION 2



	Does section 41-16-51(a) of the Code of Alabama permit a joint-purchasing association, such as the North�east Alabama Purchasing Association (“NEAPA”), to make purchases through the U.S. Communities program?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	The right of governing bodies to enter joint-purchasing agreements is addressed in section 41-16-50(b) of the Code of Alabama, which provides, in per�tinent part, as follows:  



	(b) The governing bodies of two or more contract�ing agencies, as enumerated in subsection (a) within the same county or adjoining counties, or the governing bod�ies of two or more counties, or the governing bodies of two or more city or county boards of education, may pro�vide, by joint agreement, for the purchase of labor, ser�vices, or work, or for the purchase or lease of materi�als, equipment, supplies, or other personal property for use by their respective agencies. 



Ala. Code § 41-16-50(b) (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).



	This section of the Code allows the governing bodies of two or more agen�cies to contract jointly for the purchase of materials, equipment, and supplies.  Id.  NEAPA is a purchasing cooperative made up of municipalities, counties, and other governmental agencies pursuant to section 41-16-50(b) of the Code and is there�fore allowed to contract for joint purchases.



	Section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code allows “purchases of goods made as a part of the purchasing cooperative sponsored by the National Association of Counties” to be excluded from the bid requirements.  Ala. Code § 41-16-51(a)(16) (Supp. 2006).  This exception neither includes nor excludes any particular group but applies to all of the groups included under section 41-16-50(a) of the Code.  Section 41-16-50(a) includes municipalities, county commissions, and governing boards of instrumentalities of counties and municipalities.  Because a group of municipalities, counties, and instrumentalities of counties and municipalities, such as NEAPA, is allowed to contract jointly for purchases under section 41-16-50(b) of the Code, such a group would be permitted to make purchases through the pur�chasing cooperative sponsored by NACo under section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code.  





CONCLUSION



	Joint-purchasing associations formed pursuant to section 41-16-50(b) of the Code are allowed to make purchases through the purchasing cooperative sponsored by NACo.





QUESTION 3



	Does section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code of Ala�bama permit purchases through the U.S. Communities program for the benefit of the Gadsden/Etowah County Emergency Agency through either the City of Gadsden Purchasing Office or NEAPA?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	The powers of political subdivisions with respect to emergency management are described in section 31-9-10 of the Code, which provides as follows:



	(a) Each political subdivision of this state is hereby authorized and directed to establish a local organization for emergency management in accordance with the state emergency management plan and program and may confer or authorize the conferring, upon mem�bers of the auxiliary police, the powers of peace officers, subject to such restrictions as shall be imposed.

  

	(b) The governing body of each political sub�division shall have the power and authority:



	(1) To appropriate and expend funds, make con�tracts, obtain and distribute equipment, materials and supplies for emergency management purposes; to provide for the health and safety of persons and property, includ�ing emergency assistance to the victims of any disaster; and to direct and coordinate the development of emer�gency management plans and programs in accordance with the policies and plans set by the federal and state emer�gency management agencies. 



Ala. Code § 31-9-10 (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).



	The City of Gadsden is a political subdivision of the State of Alabama and is authorized by section 31-9-10 of the Code to establish a local EMA.  The city also has the express power under section 31-9-10(b)(1) of the Code to enter into con�tracts for the purchase of equipment and materials for emergency management pur�poses.  Id.  	



	As addressed in Question One above, section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code permits the City of Gadsden to make purchases through the purchasing cooperative sponsored by NACo without using the competitive bid process.  Because the City of Gadsden has purchasing authority for the Gadsden/Etowah County EMA under section 31-9-10 of the Code and it has the right to make purchases through the purchasing cooperative in section 41-16-51(a) of the Code, the city has the right to make purchases through the purchasing cooperative on behalf of the Gadsden/Etowah County EMA.  





CONCLUSION



	The City of Gadsden is allowed to make purchases through the purchasing cooperative sponsored by NACo for the benefit of the Gadsden/Etowah County EMA.  





QUESTION 4



	Does section 11-102-1, et seq., of the Code of Ala�bama affect the answers to Questions 1, 2, or 3?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Section 11-102-1 of the Code of Alabama is entitled “[j]oint exercise of powers or services authorized.” This section addresses the issue of whether a county or incorporated municipality is permitted to make purchases through a pur�chasing cooperative and provides, in pertinent part, as follows:



	Except as otherwise provided in this chapter or as otherwise prohibited by law, any county or incorporated municipality of the State of Alabama may enter into a written contract with any one or more counties or incor�porated municipalities for the joint exercise of any power or service that state or local law authorizes each of the contracting entities to exercise individually.

 

Ala. Code § 11-102-1 (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added). 



	Section 11-102-1 of the Code allows a county or municipality to enter into a joint contract with another county or municipality for the purchase of goods, so long as each of the parties is authorized to perform the act by state law individu�ally.  Id.  This statute is very specific, allowing only counties and incorporated municipalities to enter into joint contracts.  



	The general powers of municipal organizations to enter into contracts are enumerated in section 11-40-1 of the Code, providing that “[a]ll municipal organi�zations . . . shall sue and be sued, contract and be contracted with, acquire prop�erty by purchase, gift, devise or appropriation for any municipal purpose authorized in this title.” Ala. Code § 11-40-1 (1989).  When the two previous sections are read together, it is the Legislature’s intent that municipalities are allowed to contract together to make purchases through the cooperative purchasing program approved under section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code, thus supporting the conclusions in Questions One and Two above.  



	Section 11-102-1 of the Code is not relevant to the issue of whether the City of Gadsden may make purchases for the benefit of the Gadsden/Etowah County EMA because an EMA is not a “county or incorporated municipality.” Ala. Code § 11-102-1 (Supp. 2006). 





CONCLUSION



	Section 11-102-1 of the Code of Alabama allows a county or municipality to enter into a joint contract with another county or municipality for the purchase of goods and therefore supports the right of a municipality to make purchases through the purchasing cooperative contained in section 41-16-51(a) of the Code, but does not address the issue of whether an EMA can make purchases through the pur�chasing cooperative sponsored by NACo. 





QUESTION 5



	May the Gadsden/Etowah County Emergency Man�agement Agency, through the City of Gadsden Purchasing Office or NEAPA, purchase items through the Defense Supply Center Philadelphia program from Fisher Equip�ment, the authorized vendor, without following com�petitive bid procedures?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	The exception to the Competitive Bid Law exempts “purchases of goods made as a part of the purchasing cooperative sponsored by the National Associa�tion of Counties.” Ala. Code § 41-16-51(a)(16) (Supp. 2006). There is no author�ity for the City of Gadsden to make purchases through a purchasing cooperative other than the one specified in section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code.





CONCLUSION



	There is no authority for entities covered by the Competitive Bid Law to make purchases through a purchasing cooperative other than the one sponsored by NACo as listed in section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code of Alabama.



	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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